

Present : Sri N. Tamang
Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track, 1st Court, Malda.
SC 152 of 2022
Reg. 152 of 2022

Order No. 26 Date 03.06.2025 :

The case record is put up.

Accused person namely Ripan Mandal voluntarily surrenders before this Court.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of the above named accused.

Prosecution is present.

The bail petition filed today on behalf of the accused is taken up for hearing.

Heard ld. Lawyer on behalf of the accused and Ld. PP in charge.

Having regard to the fact that the accused is surrendering before this Court, custodial detention does not appear to be necessary moreso when the accused appears to reside within the jurisdiction of this District.

Considering above this court is of the opinion that there is no need to detain the accused Ripan Mandal in custody. Accordingly accused be released on bail of Rs.10,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.5000/- each, to the satisfaction of the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda on condition that the accused Ripan Mandal shall appear before this Court as and when the date so fixed.

The accused Ripan Mandal is directed to submit bail bond of Rs.10,000/- with two registered sureties of like amount to the satisfaction of the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Malda for his information.

Fix 04.08.2025 for evidence.

Ld. PP to take steps for issuance of summons upon CSW 4 to CSW 6 and CSW 8 id closed.

Copy of the Order and the summons be sent to I/C Habibpur P.S for information and compliance.

As the case was filed for the present against the above accused, necessary steps be taken in the CIS.

Dictated and corrected by me,

N Tamang.

A.S.J., FTC-1, Malda.

A.S.J., FTC-1, Malda.