

ORDER -SHEET FOR SESSIONS RECORD
IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT/ADDITIONAL OR
ASSISTANT SESSIONS JUDGE

Sessions Case No. 152 of 2022/ S.T.No. 09(01)/2026 dtd. 19.01.2026
C.N.R. No. WBML 0100-3847-2022
G.R Case No. 427/2021
Ref: Habibpur P.S Case No. 29/2021 dtd. 26.01.2021

Committing Officer

No. 1 Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda

No. 2

No. 3

CHARGES

Under Section 14C of Foreigners Act

The following Jurors/Assessors were chosen

Foreman

Jurors/Assessor

For the State - Golam Gaus Khan Lodi....Ld. P.P-in-Charge

For Accused - Md. Afaulla Ld. Defence Counsel.

Enter below all proceedings and orders

Sessions Case No. 152 of 2022/ S.T.No. 09(01)/2026 dtd. 19.01.2026

C.N.R. No. WBML 0100-3847-2022

G.R Case No. 427/2021

Ref: Habibpur P.S Case No. 29/20212 dtd. 26.01.2021

Present – Shri Nirnaya Tamang(WB-01096)

Addl. Sessions Judge,

Fast Track, 1st Court, Malda.

Order no. 01, Date 19/01/2026 :

Case record is put up today by put up petition.

Sole accused person namely Kartik Barui @ Kartik Barai surrenders before this court along with fresh vokalatnama and photocopy of his Aadhar Card. He taken into custody.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Kartik Barui @ Kartik Barai seeking for bail in any terms and condition.

On perusal of the case record it is found that case against this accused was filed for the present vide order no. 25 dated 16.11.2024 and subsequently case was proceeded against another accused Ripon Mandal and he was acquitted vide judgement dated 26.08.2025.

As such, there arises the need to restore the in so far the accused Kartik Barui @ Kartik Barai is concerned.

Considering the conduct of the present accused namely Kartik Barui @ Kartik Barai, his bail prayer stands rejected.

Now, the record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Perused the case record as well as case diary. Heard Ld. P.P-in-charge and Ld. Defence Counsel. I am satisfied that there are prima facie materials to frame charge against the above named accused person for committing offence u/s 14C of Foreigners Act.

Accordingly charge is framed against the accused peron in the prescribed form for committing offence punishable u/s 14 C of Foreigners Act. The content of charge u/s 14C of Foreigners Act is read over and explained in vernacular to the accused person to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

To 09.03.2026 for evidence of C.S.W-1 to 3 and Production

10.03.2026 for evidence of C.S.W- 4 to 6 and Production

11.03.2026 for evidence of C.S.W-7 & 8 and Production

Accused be remanded to J/C.

Issue summons upon CSWs through Superintendent of Police, Malda who is to ensure service of summons and submit a report.

Copy of the Order and the summons be sent to Superintendent of Police, Malda for information and compliance.

Dictated & corrected by :

A.S.J., F.T.C.-1, Malda.

A.S.J., F.T.C.-1, Malda.